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Abstract:

Modern Financial systems and electronic payment technologies are among the most
prominent innovations that significantly contribute to improving the financial performance of
institutions, as they provide more efficient and faster means for executing financial transactions.
In this context, the study aimed to explore the role of electronic payment in enhancing the financial
performance indicators of the National Social Security Fund for Non-Salaried Workers in the

Wilaya of Mila.

The study adopted the descriptive-analytical method as the main approach and collected data
from a sample of 30 employees of the fund using a questionnaire as the primary data collection
tool. The data were analyzed using the Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS),
applying various statistical methods such as arithmetic means and the regression model. The study
results revealed the following There is a statistically significant role at a significance level of (o

<0.05) for the contribution of electronic payment in enhancing financial performance.

Keywords: Electronic payment, electronic payment methods, financial performance, financial

performance indicators.
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Statistiques

adal)

pial) anll Jasad 30l
N Valide 30 30 30 30
Manquant 0 0 0 0
Cdad)
Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréguence Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide ) 13 43,3 43,3 43,3
<l 17 56,7 56,7 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0
aad
Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence Pourcentage valide cumulé
valide .30 0o O 4 13,3 13,3 133
440 00 JH Ju30 0 9 30,0 30,0 433
45,50 oo d ) (JAw40 e 9 30,0 30,0 733
JXEaL51 8 26,7 26,7 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0
Ja sal)
Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide gl s 3 10,0 10,0 10,0
ol 7 23,3 23,3 33,3
wuilbad 15 50,0 50,0 83,3
We il s il 5 16,7 16,7 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0




adal)

3 aAd
Pourcentage Pourcentage
Frégquence  Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide G5 e B3 10,0 10,0 10,0
Gl 10 o J Y @56 00 6 20,0 20,0 30,0
L 15 oo B I @l 10 00 5 16,7 16,7 46,7
Sldn16 0e 16 53,3 53,3 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0
Statistiques descriptives
N Maximum Moyenne
Jagasi (o A 5 S Sliaiall agus 30 2,00 1,5000
o Aalal (5 S| IV (o
b il e i) guas
Cuani Ay AN Glaial =i 30 4,00 1,7000
G5 IS (S il )l iy
L (e A5 Y laial J - 30 4,00 1,8667
ol Jaay! e Al eUady)
Ol
U=iA 8 aalu aial) Wil 30 3,00 1,7000
G 50 ey Ada el RS
A e o Al s
Qs e 4 €Y Gliaiadl el 30 4,00 1,9000
ClS) AV Jpmnd 320
b bl Laiall CESA Hlaaily) 30 5,00 2,2333
A all dpa 5 30 5
A Sl Al el cuaale 30 4,00 1,7000
SV Jeani dglee gy o
(il @l s i
slas¥) o JB L) ods pladiul 30 3,00 1,8000
&Y ke Qs A sl
& Sliad) o3y S laall el 30 3,00 1,7667
el Y Ayl S (s
iy
Glily g lihll addl Glble 30 4,00 1,9333
el )l A5 a5 A8 Ay
Al Jals
0o e Gl oda e alaieY! 30 4,00 2,2667

Cppand B aala g lS) RS U
L$)€-‘1“ Lﬁ-“-‘“ saxill



& Y a8l 8 el b
Al haliaal) i dlee o
2wl Jalaill (0 JB TPE alaaid
G 3 5m3 b bl YIS ) Jals
Gl

Oe JE TPE e gl lilee
(il 2l Al oUasY)

po i A 4y 3 ilil 836aY) s
@-’\)ﬂ dgla:\sb w‘ ﬁ)&ﬂ\
u=i A aals TPE e dlaicY)
sl Ji Hhlas

5l (10 TPE phiin) e

Layy et g atlles (Juanil
e e IS8 Al

N valide (liste)

30

30

30

30

30

30

4,00

4,00

4,00

4,00

5,00

5,00

2,0667

2,0000

1,8333

1,9000

1,7667

2,2333

Statistiques descriptives

Moyenne

Ecart type

g (8 A5 SN iliaiall pgsi
S Aalall e Gl RV Juasd
Ot il o b ) san

Euaad Ay g K] liaiall
Gt IS oS jidiall Allal) i)
A (e A5 S liaial) JES

@ sl JasY) oo danll eUasy)
O lklaall

Uit b aals diald) Hhdi
Sl Aeliday Adasi yal) Cal<il)
Ay cle daall dalaas

Sl e a5 iKY cibiaiall caae b
Gl J1EY1 Jaan B

b pnlo daiall (L i)
A sall a5 320

(o8 Al 5 Al el Cueales
AS) ) Jpant dlee oy o
JERPEN EE AN

¥l (e JB il o34 aladiud
A Ghlee Jiaty A

& Sl o3y bl el
GlelaYl Adasi yall RSl LS

Ay

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

1,5000

1,7000

1,8667

1,7000

1,9000

2,2333

1,7000

1,8000

1,7667

,50855

,65126

,89955

, 714971

,75886

1,00630

, 79438

,71438

,62606

Gadal




adal)

@lily s clilaly gl Slle 30 1,9333 69149
el 1l A e iy dad
el Jab

O 5oe iliad o3 e ey 30 2,2667 90719
O b alus g S) Y1 ola
el saml 3a

& AN @l 3 jeal Craals 30 2,0667 86834
Ll halaal) Jimi dlee o o

Al Jaladll e JB TPE ahdiul 30 2,0000 ,94686
O 5a5a8 8 by YIS S Jals
PR ON

0o JB TPE e et cililee 30 1,8333 ,91287
(gl 2l Al pUasy)

ae Ay Al 856aY1 Jis 30 1,9000 88474
(el Qalallg Ly Ll

s sl TPE e i) 30 1,7667 ,93526
sl Ja yhalae

35S 50 TPE ahaidl 53 30 2,2333 97143
L)y Opent G paliles (Juanill
e e JSG Assall

N valide (liste) 30

O Aad jgan 1 Aalad) ¢y g9 cils) AEY) Juaal Jugud B dai g SiStY) ciluaial) agds

Ot A
Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide  Lld @@ 15 50,0 50,0 50,0
Gilse 15 50,0 50,0 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0

CBlalrall 5 oad) SN Ge ALl e UndY daad (e 43 5 Sy Ciliaial) JI8S

Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréguence  Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide — Lla @il 12 40,0 40,0 40,0
Gilse 12 40,0 40,0 80,0
Aae 4 13,3 13,3 93,3
Glse e 2 6,7 6,7 100,0

Total 30 100,0 100,0




adal)

A gl e ghaall Aallaa g (3l ol Aslbay Aa pal) CaLSHl) (il A sl dalal) ol adiiad

Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide Llai 83l5e 14 46,7 46,7 46,7
Gilse 11 36,7 36,7 83,3
) 16,7 16,7 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0
Gl LAY Jaaat Baa Julis e 4459 5 cillaial) caelu
Pourcentage Pourcentage
Frégquence  Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide Ll Gilse 9 30,0 30,0 30,0
Gilse 16 53,3 53,3 83,3
Aae 4 13,3 13,3 96,7
Gilse e 1 3,3 3,3 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0

A ) ) e Yl Adagi jall G (085 6 cilblayl) 03¢y cdlalaal) il

Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréguence  Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide Ll @il 10 33,3 333 33,3
Gilse 17 56,7 56,7 90,0
A 3 10,0 10,0 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0

Asigall Ja13 Aal) ) 8N MRS ao x5 4883 dad ) cilily o5 culBallly adal) cililes

Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence  Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide  Lld G@éls 7 233 23,3 23,3
Gl 19 63,3 63,3 86,7
Ay 3 10,0 10,0 96,7
Gse e 1 3.3 3.3 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0




adal)

L ) a8 (BN Gt B aalu g CilS) AN AU (e e cilBlad) oda e sladieY)

Pourcentage Pourcentage
Frégquence  Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide — Llai Gilse 4 13,3 13,3 13,3
Gilse 19 63,3 63,3 76,7
e 2 6,7 6,7 83,3
Gilse 2 5 16,7 16,7 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0

(Bt 38 Al cdlalaal) Joad Aalas o pudi B A g SSIY) adall B gl craalu

Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence  Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide Ll il 8 26,7 26,7 26,7
Gilse 14 46,7 46,7 73,3
s 6 20,0 20,0 93,3
Gse pe 2 6,7 6,7 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0

el e 5o a8 Al g LSl JA) 88iIL Jaladl) (e JIB TPE alaidiul

Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide Ll @éise 10 33,3 33,3 333
Gilse 13 43,3 43,3 76,7
e 4 13,3 13,3 90,0
Gilse e 3 10,0 10,0 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0

Statistiques descriptives

N Moyenne  Ecart type

Lbai a4 )lal Jsa¥) aalis 30 2,6667 88409
553 DA Gl e 320 4 lall o seadl
Baal

Apaatl) Al el 2 5ed 355 30 2,3000 91539
JMai) 3 5 60 calaliial i sail 481<Y

Lbai a4 )lal Jsa¥) aalis 30 2,5333 77608
553 JOa Gl e B30 4 lall o sadl
LY

& a5 el cilal N i o1y 30 2,3000 87691

el 5 53



5alas Aalle g o Aususall i
Ja¥lsual (el Al ddas
GBS (A B yaS By Asugal) i
e gl dalial)l JlsaY) e dile
Crealisal)

GBS (5 5aS B 50y A el i
e Lol Aalidl Jl ¥l Sl sile
Ja¥lalsh gl

Jsa¥) e JalS (S A pall aaing
Lelgual i 5a (3 dn yikal

) sl kst 8 bl Y agesd

S (gl e diaid)
o S L 5oy A sall jaai
DlaEiuY Jy e

b Assall ol B S A ggus a5
dlal (my f e Jsanl

daand (85 S 5 )0 s pall pla
Gl Al Al lgaad

Qs Jaiud (ge Assall s
Leilatal Calida (& (ypa 5al

N valide (liste)

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

2,1667

2,7667

2,9333

2,8333

2,9000

3,0000

3,1000

2,6000

2,8000

,91287

,93526

94443

,91287

,88474

,98261

,84486

,89443

,88668

.oSRi) aad) AL eUndY) (e JIES TPE e adall cliles

adal)

Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide — Ll @il 12 40,0 40,0 40,0
Gilse 14 46,7 46,7 86,7
s 1 3,3 3,3 90,0
Gilse 12 3 10,0 10,0 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0

) Galall g Allal) g ) a5 i Ay 58 iy 3 321 g5

Pourcentage Pourcentage
Frégquence  Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide — Ll @l 11 36,7 36,7 36,7
Gilse 13 43,3 43,3 80,0
Uae 4 13,3 13,3 93,3
Gilse 2 2 6,7 6,7 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0




s Jii jhalda (2dd A Ll TPE e sicy)

adal)

Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide Ll @85 13 43,3 43,3 433
Gilse 14 46,7 46,7 90,0
Uae 1 3,3 3,3 93,3
Gilse e 1 3,3 3,3 96,7
Ll Gilse 2 1 33 3,3 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0

ke g IS8 A pall dgag ) (a2 alus Laa cJuaatl) BUS (a TPE aladiad jje

Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide Ll @ilss 6 20,0 20,0 20,0
Gilse 15 50,0 50,0 70,0
Use 6 20,0 20,0 90,0
Gilse e 2 6,7 6,7 96,7
Lolad 3l ga ye 1 3,3 3,3 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0

Baal 93499 JMA il jadae 4y o) o guadd) ddaat B4 o) J gua¥) palud

Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide Lalad (3850 2 6,7 6,7 6,7

Gilse 11 36,7 36,7 43,3

Alae 13 43,3 43,3 86,7

G & 3 10,0 10,0 96,7

Lolai 3850 2 1 33 3,3 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0

IR B9 culalial Jo gai! A81SY) ddaril) dailal) Alal) 3 ) gall j3 68

Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide Lalai il 5e 4 13,3 13,3 13,3
Gilse 17 56,7 56,7 70,0
Aas 6 20,0 20,0 90,0
Gilge 2 2 6,7 6,7 96,7
Lalad (38150 e 1 3,3 3.3 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0
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JMRIN 599 JNA &) e Bas Ay lad) ?yaii\;\:\m‘“,ja,ul@i\ Jsa¥) st

Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide Lalad (38150 1 3,3 3,3 3,3
Gilse 15 50,0 50,0 53,3
Ulaa 12 40,0 40,0 93,3
Gilse e 1 3,3 3,3 96,7
Ll Gilse 2 1 33 3,3 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0
b 3 b YA JaY) 3 jad cilal Y Saad Ky
Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide Ll @élse 4 13,3 13,3 13,3
Gilse 16 53,3 53,3 66,7
A 8 26,7 26,7 93,3
G xe 1 33 3,3 96,7
Lolai @850 2 1 3,3 3,3 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0
JaY) B el gaal) ppaadl 818 5 5 AL Aalla Al gas Ao Ausnapal) g
Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide Llai @85 6 20,0 20,0 20,0
Gilse 16 53,3 53,3 733
) 20,0 20,0 93,3
Gilse e 1 3.3 3,3 96,7
Lolad 3l 5a ye 1 3,3 3,3 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0

Crpatlucal) (ya lgaal daliall J) ga¥) Ao dile 385 8 5 S 5 aly dwcagall piiaii

Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide G 16 53,3 53,3 53,3
ye 6 20,0 20,0 73,3
Glse e 7 23,3 233 96,7
Lolad (3l ga e 1 3.3 3.3 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0




adal)

JaYI ALy gh ¢y gaall (e lgnal Aalial) ) ga¥) o dile (3aBat B B S B ks A pal) el

Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide Lolai @8l5e 1 3.3 3.3 3,3
Gilse 10 33,3 33,3 36,7
ylae 10 33,3 33,3 70,0
Gilse ne 8 26,7 26,7 96,7
Lolad 33l5a e 1 3,3 3,3 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0
el Jagai & A jilall J) ga¥) e JulS J8, dsapal) ains
Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide Lalad (38150 1 3,3 3,3 3,3
Gilse 11 36,7 36,7 40,0
s 11 36,7 36,7 76,7
G & 6 20,0 20,0 96,7
Lolai @850 2 1 3.3 3,3 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0
ALl Gag B o Jgpan) (b dsall ol 3 S A s 22 5
Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide Gilse 6 20,0 20,0 20,0
alae 18 60,0 60,0 80,0
Glse e 3 10,0 10,0 90,0
Lolad 33150 e 3 10,0 10,0 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0
AL A el Lgraad Juant (B 5 5 5 5y Al pilas
Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide Lalad (38150 1 3,3 3,3 3,3
Gilse 16 53,3 53,3 56,7
use 8 26,7 26,7 83,3
G 1 4 13,3 13,3 96,7
Lolad (3190 pe 1 3,3 3,3 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0




Lgabaciif Ciliin By s padl 530 Iaiand (30 s 3} s’

adal)

Pourcentage Pourcentage
Fréquence Pourcentage valide cumulé
Valide Gilse 14 46,7 46,7 46,7
A 9 30,0 30,0 76,7
Gl 2 6 20,0 20,0 96,7
Lalad (38150 e 1 3,3 3.3 100,0
Total 30 100,0 100,0
Statistiques descriptives
N Moyenne  Ecart type
Glaidl 17 1,7843 ,49569
kg 17 1,8118 ,54987
&l 17 1,9314 ,63207
sy 17 2,7540 , 71493
dilugl 17 1,8443 47921
N valide (liste) 17
Récapitulatif des modeles
Erreur standard
Modele R R-deux R-deuxajusté  de I'estimation
1 ,6872 AT2 ,350 57647
Gl «ddl) Jilbugla, Prédicteurs : (Constante),
ANOVA?
Somme des
Modele carrés ddl Carré moyen F Sig.
1 Régression 3,858 3 1,286 3,870 ,035°
de Student 4,320 13 ,332
Total 8,178 16

<hYla. Variable dépendante :

Gl «dd) Jilu b, Prédicteurs : (Constante),



adal)

Coefficients?

Coefficients
Coefficients non standardisés standardisés
Modele B Erreur standard Béta t Sig.
1 (Constante) 2,857 ,598 4,779 ,000
<y 695 ,958 ,535 ,726 481
&l 1,599 ,545 1,414 2,936 ,012
Jlag -2,413 1,515 -1,618 -1,593 ,135

«hYla. Variable dépendante :

Récapitulatif des modeles
Erreur standard
Modele R R-deux R-deuxajusté  de I'estimation

1 ,3332 111 ,051 ,69629

alaidlia, Prédicteurs : (Constante),

ANOVA?
Sommedes
Modéle carrés ddl Carré moyen F Sig.
1  Régression ,906 1 ,906 1,868 ,192°
de Student 7,272 15 485
Total 8,178 16

«hYla. Variable dépendante :
<laidb, Prédicteurs : (Constante),

Coefficients?

Coefficients
Coefficients non standardisés standardisés
Modéle B Erreur standard Béta t Sig.
1 (Constante) 3,610 ,649 5,563 ,000
alaiad -480 351 -,333 -1,367 ,192

<hYla. Variable dépendante :

Variables introduites/éliminées?

Variables Variables
Modéle introduites éliminées Méthode
1 byl aidl | Introduire

<\Wla. Variable dépendante :

b. Toutes les variables demandées ont été introduites .



adal)

Récapitulatif des modéles
Erreur standard
Modele R R-deux R-deuxajusté  de l'estimation
1 ,3332 111 ,051 ,69629

alaidla, Prédicteurs : (Constante),

ANOVA?
Somme des
Modele carrés ddl Carré moyen F Sig.
1 Régression ,906 1 ,906 1,868 ,192b
de Student 7,272 15 485
Total 8,178 16

<l¥la. Variable dépendante :
alaiadlh, Prédicteurs : (Constante),

Coefficients?

Coefficients
Coefficients non standardisés standardisés
Modele B Erreur standard Béta t Sig.
1 (Constante) 3,610 ,649 5,563 ,000
alaidl - 480 ,351 -,333 -1,367 ,192

<l¥la. Variable dépendante :

Variables introduites/éliminées?

Variables Variables
Modele introduites éliminées Méthode
1 boiay) Introduire

«Yla. Variable dépendante :

b. Toutes les variables demandées ont été introduites .

Récapitulatif des modeles
Erreur standard
Modéle R R-deux R-deux ajusté de I'estimation
1 ,0902 ,008 -,058 , 73535

<lilya, Prédicteurs : (Constante),



G [

ANOVA?
Somme des
Modele carrés ddl Carré moyen F Sig.
1 Régression ,067 1 ,067 124 ,730P
de Student 8,111 15 541
Total 8,178 16

Coefficients non standardisés

«hYla. Variable dépendante :

<libyb, Prédicteurs : (Constante),

Coefficients?

Coefficients

standardisés

Modele B Erreur standard Béta t Sig.
1 (Constante) 2,967 ,631 4,699 ,000
<blayd) -118 334 -,090 -,352 ,730

shYla. Variable dépendante :

Variables introduites/éliminées?

Variables

Modele

introduites

Variables

éliminées Méthode

1

beall

Introduire

<Yla. Variable dépendante :

b. Toutes les variables demandées ontété introduites.

Récapitulatif des modeles

Erreur standard

Modéele R R-deux R-deuxajusté de I'estimation
1 ,4152 172 117 67177
alla, Prédicteurs : (Constante),
ANOVA?
Somme des
Modeéle carrés ddl Carré moyen F Sig.
1 Régression 1,409 1 1,409 3,122 ,098°
de Student 6,769 15 451
Total 8,178 16

<hYla. Variable dépendante :

&b, Prédicteurs : (Constante),



adal)

Coefficients?

Coefficients
Coefficients non standardisés standardisés
Modéle B Erreur standard Béta t Sig.
1 (Constante) 1,847 ,538 3,431 ,004
&N 469 ,266 415 1,767 ,098

«hYla. Variable dépendante :



